
  

 
 

CIVIL ENGINEERING   SURVEYING  LAND PLANNING 

 

 
P.O. Box 949, Gig Harbor, WA 98335 

4706 97th St., Suite 100                 
Gig Harbor, WA  98332      

 

Phone: 253-857-5454 

Email:  info@contourengineeringllc.com

November 4, 2025 

 

 

Mr. Nick Moore, Town Planner 

Town of Eatonville 

201 Center Street W 

Eatonville, WA 98328 

 

 

SUBJECT/RE: Variance to Front Yard Setback at 850 Eatonville Highway W 

  Contour Project #25-086 

 

Dear Mr. Moore, 

 

The following is a request for a variance to reduce the front yard setback on a property zoned MF-1 Multifamily 

residential district, medium density. This reduction is from the standard setback of 25-feet to 15-feet. This 

variance is being requested as the subject site heavily encumbered with wetlands and buffers that create 

difficulties in developing the property.  

 

The subject site is located at 850 Eatonville HWY W (tax parcel 0416154019). The site is 6.33 acres (per the Pierce 

County Assessor-Treasurer) and includes an existing vacant single-family residence. A wetland Technical 

Memorandum was prepared by Soundview Consultants (SVC) in 08/2025 and found three wetlands and a stream 

onsite. These wetlands and their buffers impact the entire site restricting development. For reference we have 

provided a copy of the Existing Conditions and Site Impacts from SVC. Please Refer to sheets M1.0, M2.0, and 

M2.1. 

 

The proposed development is a 6-unit multi-family townhouse building. The units will have vehicular access from 

the rear with front doors facing Eatonville Highway W. By reducing the front yard setback, the development can 

avoid direct wetland impacts by pushing the structure closer to the front lot line. By providing rear vehicular access 

there will not be any conflicts with parked cars and the sidewalk. Please see the attached Preliminary Site Plan 

 

per the Town of Eatonville Municipal Code 18.09.040 the following are the conditions for granting a variance. 

1. The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with a limitation upon uses of 

other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property on behalf of which the application was filed 

is located; 

This variance does not create a special privilege as the proposed development of multi-family 

townhouses is Principal Permitted Use in the MF-1 zone. The site is otherwise being developed to meet 

the requirements of the Eatonville Municipal Code. The reduction in front yard setback is necessary as 



  

a wetland impact avoidance. Each unit will provide a 2-car garage to meet the parking requirements.  

 

2. Such variance is necessary, because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, 

location or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to 

other properties in the vicinity and in the zone in which the subject property is located; and 

As discussed above, it is necessary to grant a front yard setback variance due to the site being heavily 

constrained by wetlands and their buffers. By reducing the front yard setback, we can avoid direct 

wetland impacts and restrict the buffer impacts from the proposed development to the general area of 

the previous use. Furthermore, the proposed use is well under the maximum density of 16-dwelling 

units per acre that could otherwise be achieved on this site.  

 

3. The granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the 

property or improvements in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is situated. 

As discussed previously in this letter the requested variance to reduce the front yard setback is 

necessary to avoid direct wetland impacts and limit buffer impacts to the general area around the 

previous use. To offset the impact of allowing the buildings to be located closer to the front property 

line we propose restricting garage access to the rear of the building via shared access as depicted on 

the preliminary site plan provided. With this garage access restriction, we do not believe that granting 

this variance will be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 

improvements in the vicinity 

 

 

Please let me know if there are any questions or further information needed from the applicant or property owners. 

We believe that the granting of this variance can be appropriately conditioned to allow for the development of a 6-

units townhouse project on this site. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Stephen Bridgeford 

Senior Land Planner 
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850 EATONVILLE HWY - 6 PLEX

A PORTION OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 16 N, RANGE 04 E, W.M.,

TOWN OF EATONVILLE, PIERCE COUNTY,  WASHINGTON

SITE OVERVIEW
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S.BRIDGEFORD

B. ALLEN

S.BRIDGEFORD

15 16 N 04 E

2025.11.05

25-086

25-086-A

SP1

1 1

PARCEL#S: 0416154019

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 850 EATONVILLE HWY W

GROSS SITE AREA: 6.33 ACRES

ZONING:  MF-1

PROPOSED USE: MULTI-FAMILY - TOWNHOUSE

BUILDING INFO: 42-FT X 112.5-FT

6-PLEX WITH GARAGE IN REAR

BUILDING SETBACKS: FRONT: 25-FT STANDARD 15-FT WITH VARIANCE

SIDE:  MIN. 8 PERCENT OF THE LOT WIDTH MAX. 30 FEET

REAR: 20 FT

PARKING: 2 PARKING STALL PER DWELLING UNIT

PARKING IS ACCOMPLISHED VIA DRIVEWAYS AND GARAGES

NO PARKING IS PERMITED ON SHARED ACCESS FACILITIES

PROJECT INFORMATION








